Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of *Partial Revocation of Order in Council prohibiting all Alienation* the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, *of certain Native Land other than Alienation in favour of the Crown.* doth hereby prescribe that the rate of interest that may be paid by the Wanganui Hospital Board in respect of the said twelve thousand pounds shall be a rate not exceeding six and a half per centum per annum, and the said Wanganui Hospital Board is hereby authorized to borrow the said sum of twelve thousand pounds accordingly.

F. D. THOMSON Clerk of the Executive Council.

Partial Revocation of an Order in Council under Section 296 of the Native Land Act, 1909.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 8th day of June, 1922.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section two hundred and ninety-six of W HEREBY by sector two hundred and hindry six of the Native Land Act, 1909, it is enacted that any Order in Council made under Part XVI of that Act, or under Part II of the Native Land Settlement Act, 1907, may be at any time revoked, either wholly or as to any part or parts of the land included therein, by the Governor-General by Order in Council:

And whereas the land set out in the Schedule hereto became subject, by virtue of an Order in Council dated the fourteenth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and nine, to the provisions of Part XVI of the Native Land Act, 1909:

And whereas the Waiariki District Maori Land Board has recommended that such land be no longer subject to Part XVI aforesaid :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the said Order in Council dated the fourteenth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and nine, in so far as such Order in Council affects the land set out in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

WHAKAMARU-MAUNGAITI West C No. 2 (No. 5208c), Te Atiamuri Survey District : Approximate area, 1,073 acres.

F. D. THOMSON

Clerk of the Executive Council.

Partial Revocation of Order in Council prohibiting all Aliena-tion of certain Native Land other than Alienation in favour of the Crown.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 8th day of June, 1922.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS by section three hundred and sixty-three of VV the Native Land Act, 1909, it is enacted that any Order in Council made under that section may at any time be varied or revoked :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority hereinbefore mentioned, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the Order in Council referred to in Part I of the Schedule hereto, but only in so far as it affects the land mentioned in Part II of the said Schedule.

SCHEDULE.

PART I.

ORDER in Council under section 363 of the Native Land Act, 1909, dated the 22nd day of December, 1921, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the 12th day of January, 1922, affecting the various subdivisions of Hauhungaroa Block.

PART IL

Hauhungaroa No. 8 Block, containing 2,820 acres, more or less, situated in Puketapu, Karangahape, and Pukawa Survey Districts.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 8th day of June, 1922.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL'

WHEREAS by section three hundred and sixty-three of the Native Land Act, 1909, it is enacted that any Order in Council made under that section may at any time be varied or revoked :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority hereinbefore mentioned, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the Order in Council referred to in Part I of the Schedule hereto, but only in so far as it affects the land mentioned in Part II of the said Schedule.

SCHEDULE.

PART I.

ORDER in Council under section 363 of the Native Land Act. 1909, dated the 10th day of May, 1921, published in the New Zealand Gazette dated the 19th day of May, 1921, and extended by Order in Council dated the 19th day of April, 1922, pub-lished in New Zealand Gazette dated the 27th day of April, 1929, 2014 1922, affecting the various subdivisions of Hautu No. 3 Block.

PART II.

Hautu 30 No. 2, containing 199 acres 0 roods 11 perches, and Hautu 3E No. 1, containing 43 acres 2 roods 38 perches, more or less, situated in Waiotaka Survey District.

F. D. THOMSON Clerk of the Executive Council.

Private Mail-bags.-Regulations.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 8th day of June, 1922.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by Order in Council dated the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and nineteen, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the tenth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and nineteen, regulations were made under the authority of the Post and Telegraph Act, 1908 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), prescribing the fees to be paid and the conditions to be observed in connection with the hire of private mail-bags: And whereas it is desirable to amend such regulations in the manner hereinafter set forth :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by the said Act, and of all other powers and authorities in that behalf enabling him, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke paragraph four of the regulation numbered fourteen in the Schedule to the above-recited Order in Council, and in lieu thereof doth hereby make the regulation set forth in the Schedule hereto; and doth declare that the said regulation shall have effect on and after the date of publication of this Order in Council in the New Zealand Gazette.

SCHEDULE.

PRIVATE MAIL-BAGS.

(4.) NOT more than one family may use the same private mail-bag, but correspondence addressed to and sent by guests of the hirer of a private mail-bag, his employees, and the families of the employees may be enclosed therein. The hirer shall be responsible for the postage of all unpaid letters enclosed in his bag, and for returning receipts for all those which may be registered.

F. D. THOMSON. Clerk of the Executive Council.

[No. 46